
AGENDA NOTES  

Solicitation Name and Number 
Environmental Monitoring and Gas 
Collection and Control System (GCCS) and 
Operations and Maintenance Services 
(Annual Contract with 3 Options to Renew) 

RFP No. 16-500401 
Procurement Agent Nancy Harrison 

Vendor(s) agree to renew under the 
same prices, terms and conditions 

Yes 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of expiring/expired 
contract (If no previous contract, please 
indicate N/A) 

Environmental Monitoring and Gas 
Collection and Control System (GCCS) and 
Operations and Maintenance Services 

RFP No. 16-500401, CPA No. 1040979 

Expiring Contract Number, Contractor 
Name and Award Amount (Include 
increases and Total Award Amount) 

$2,416,059.00 
$1,027,575.00 – Initial 

$1,227,575.00 – 1st Renewal 
$160,909.00- Change Order 1 

Oasis Consulting Services, Inc. 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 
(If multiple award, List Amount Spent 
per Contract and include Total Amount 
Spent) 

$2,255,150.00 
$1,027,575.00 – Initial 

$1,227,575.00 – 1st Renewal 

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE – Subcontractor (Prime: 
Company Name, Owner Name and 
Title, Number years in business and 
Number of Years doing business with 
DeKalb County) 
(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, 
Participation Percentage, Company 
Name, Owner Name and Title, Address, 
Type of Work Provided and Number of 
years in business) 

Oasis Construction Services, Inc. - 
Prime Claudia Zibanejadrad, President 
Years in business – 21 
Years doing business with DeKalb – 10 

LSBE-DeKalb:  20% 
Metro Geotechnical, LLC 
Roya Rostamian, President 
5026 Snapfinger Woods Dr., Ste. 114 
Decatur, GA 30035 
Services to be Provided:  Stormwater 
Erosion Control Monitoring and GCCS 
Field Support. 
Years in business – 10 
Amount Paid:  $12,018.00

Attachments Renewal Request Form 


